Socmmet Blane is a mixed-use commercial and rezidenticl development. There are a total of three towers
[Euildiﬁg A, Bullding B, cnd Building D], each provided with below grade parking. The development is located
on a sloped site, Based on early discussians with Park City, the buildings were not cansidered as a high-rise
development, but due to recant design changes and discussions with the lacal authorities in Park City, the
three towers are now considerad a single high-rise building, see Section 3.1, Buildingz A and B are connected by
the below grode parking, and by o small commaon lobby orea: There will be o bowling and lounge spoce below
the parking levels in Building A. Building T, connected to Building B by a walkwoy. Key choracteristics are
summarized as follows:

¢ Construction: Type 8

»  Building height:
*  Building A/B: opproximately 98 fest
= Building T approximately 98 faet

*  Number of stories: 10 stories above grade, 2 basement levels below grade

¢ Building orea; the entire development hos on opproximate area of 386,0K10 5F, with the largast story
being opproximataly 41,000 5F [the interconnected Level 2 in Building A, Level 1 in Building B, and
Lewel P in Building C).
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L3 Project team

v Clignt: White Summit Developmant |, LLC
»  Dazign Architect: Olson Kundig

#  Architect of Record: Olzon Kundig

. Mechanical Engineer: WP

*  Electrical Enginesr: O-LLC Lighting Design
¢ Structural Enginesr: MEA

] Code Consultant: Holmes
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Accessory occupancies cannol exceed 10% of floor area per stary.
It is assumed that the limited quantiles of hazardous materals in the building will be less
than the exempt quantities in UBC Secticn %1% and o Group H Occupancy will not be

creatad, This Report will be omended as necassary if the amount of hazordous materials
iz present in guantities over the exempt omounts,

Oecupancy Tha praject will be o mized-use development consisting of Nonseparated Cocuponcies
Separation (UBC | os per UBC Section 508.3.
Section BOA)
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Approximate Building Areo of the Largest Story:
Building 4/8: 40,000 5F
Building C: 14,000 5F
Largest Combined Story: 41,000 SF

&01)

Fire Rasistonca

Ratings [FRR) | . 41 howr whera 10 ft = FS0 = 20 ft
[UBC Section

Primary Structural Frame: 1 hour
Exterior ond Interior Bearing Walls: 1 hour
Exterior Nan-Bearing Walls: 0 hour where Fire Separation Distance [FSD) exceeds 20 ft,

Intarior Non-Bearing Walla: O hour, except 02 required by Section 4.1.2 of this report
Floor and secondary beams: 1 hour

Roof and secondary beams: 1 hour
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: Fully sprinklerad [NFPA 13)
Fire Brotection | g ke Alarms in R-2 aportments [UBC Purtable Fire Extinguishers: Class ABC and
Systems [UBC 420.5) Claszs K [commarzial kitchens]

Chapter 7)

Emergency Yoice/dlorm Communication Stondpipe Connections: Class |
System [NFPA 72]
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a BASIS OF DESIGN / KEY ISSUES

Thiz section highlights some of the major fireflife safety deeign eriteria af the project and key cods iszues and
proposed design solutions that are unusual and/or hove the most impact on the fire/ffife sofety approach of
the project,

31 High-Rise Requirements

The Sommet Blanc development ls located on a sloped site, and the highest occupied level of the development
ig looated mare thon 75 feel obove the lowest fire department aceess lane. Due to recent design updates and
discussions with the lacal authorities of Park City, oll of Building= &, B and T are considered a single high-rise
building, Because the highest occupied level of the building is more than 75 fast obove the lowest fire-
deportment accass lane, the building will nesd to meet the high-rize requirements of the code, It iz understood
that the Park City Fire Department are cpen to clossifying Buildings &, B and C as different structures as they
will be staging their oparations adjocent to the Building which has triggered the alorm, The highest occupled
level of each of the three Buildings A, B and C from the lowest level of fire department occess [adjacent to each
applicable building] s os follows:

Building A: opproximotely BE feat
Building B: approximately %2 feet
Building C: approximately 98 fest

Some of the notoble reguired high-rise systoms and fectures include the following:

3.1.1 Remoteness of interior exit stoirways

Required intericr exit stairwoys ore required to be seporoted by o distonce not less thon 30 fest or not less
than one-fourth of the length of the moximum overall diagonal dimension of the bullding or area to be served,
whichever is less. The distance nesds o be measured in o siroight line between the neorest points of the
enclosures $urrwnd=|‘|-g the interior exit $l;-e:1=r‘w|:||:ﬁ [aq:l: F"rgur-u 2]- Mot Faweer tham twe of the four interior exit
stairways of the building ore required to comply with this requirement.
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3.1.2 Luminous Egress Path Markings

Approved luminous egrese path morkings delineating the exit path will be provided ininterior exit stoirways
and exit passogeways serving high-rise levels.

3.1.3 Smake Remaowval

& smoke remaval system will be provided ta facilitate smeke remaval in post-fire operations. The system shall
be equipped with either natural or mechanical ventilation far the removal of products of combustion, It is
understood that tha smoke removal systern will be designed by othars.
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3.1.% Stalrway Pressurization

& combination of octive and possive smake control system will serve the entire bullding. The primary approach
will be o positive pressurizotion system for the stoirwoy enclosures, It is understood that the required smoke
controd repart and rational analysis az per UBC %09 will be provided by othars,

3.1.6 EVAC Fire Alarm System

The fire alarm system In the buildings Is required to incorporate emergency veice alarm/communicotions
[EVACS] and will be designed to comply with NFPA 72

The following five distinctly different signels will be transmitted to the opproved supervising station:

*  ‘Waoter flow alarm

*  Fire alarm

*  System trouble

= Supervisory

= Vaolve tamper supervisory

The main fire alarm contrel panel will be located in the fire command center, where the annunciation of oll
initioting devices of the project will be provided.

The EVACS will allow for zone by zone communication and all call. Each floor will be o separote fire alarm zone,
Thie length of any one will net exceed 300 feet in any direction, bul the zones may coincide with the outematic
fire sprinkler zenes. The fire alarm annunciation will be fully coordinated with the foor levels, stoirs and
alevators.

Ench floor will constitute o separcte cocupant notification zone. The eccupont notification system of the floors
immediotely above and below the fire floor will also activate simultarecusly with the fire alarm o the fire floor,
ar as reguired by the lecal fire chief.

3.1.&6 Fire Command Center [FCC]

& fira command canter is reguired in aoch of the two buildings, The fire command center is required to ba
separated from the remainder of the building by not lass than a-1-hour fire barriers, The room is required to be
not lege than 200 square feet with o minimum dimension of 10 feet. The fire commaond center iz required to be
provided with an independent ventilation or air-conditioning system,

The location of and access to the fire command center are required to be cpproved by the fire chief.

3.1.7 Fire Pumps

Cina fire pump is required for the entire development, os Buildings 4, B and & are now considered a single high-
rize building.
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& dedicated, 2-hour fire-resistance-roted fire purmp rocm i required, with direct extericr occess or viaa
protected corridor connected toan exit enclosure accessible from the exteror,

3.1.8

Secondary Water Supply Tank

A secondory woter supply tonk is required to sarve the outomotic fire sprinkler system of the building. The
secondony wotar supply tenk is required to be locoted adjocent to the fire pump room

The volume of the tank depende on the most demanding automatic fire sprinkler sgstem in each building. The
usoble capacity of the secondary water supply tank is estimated te be ot least the following for the bullding:

These

Parking garage [Ordinany Hazard Group 1): 42,000 gallons

vialume calsulations asseme that the secondary water supply tank enly includes the 100 gpm "inside”

hose stream demond, not the entira ingide plus cutside 280 gpm hose stream,

3.1.%

secondary Power Supply

The secondory power source ond its transfer switchas inside the bullding will be protected per Section 4151 of
this report, and will be ventilated directly to and from the exterior, Fuel lines supplying o generator set inside o
building will be separated from areas of the building ather than the roem the generator is lecoted in by en
approved mathod or assembly that has a fire-resistonce roting of not lees than 1 hour.

Primary power shutdown copalility will be provided in the fire command center. The on-premizses fuel supply
for the secondary power genarator will be sufficient for at least 2-hour full-demand cperation, and for at least
B-hour operation of the fire pump,

Emergancy power will supply the following systems ot g minimum [M secends transfar time]:

Emergency voice/olarm communication systame.
Exit zigna.

Means of egress illumination.

Fire sprinkler alarm and supervizony systems.
Fire: akorm ond supervisony systems.

Fire detection ond supervisory systems.

Fire pump controller.

Electrically pewared fire pumps.

Elevator car lighting.

Radia repaatar systerm.

Standby powar will supply the following systems at o minimum [&0 seconds transfer time]:

One elevator in each bank. The standby power will be mununllg tronsferable to any elevator in ecch
bonk.
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.\ ASPEN GROUP
Aspen Group USA, LLC
PO Box 980022
Park City, Utah 84098
1 INTRODUCTION o Uge: Mixed-use non-seporated, incorporating primarily Group R-2 [residential], with Group A 1.4 Building and Fire Codes for the Project 2 CODE SUMMARY
{assembly) uses including restaurants, lounges and a fitness space, and Group §-2 [parking) The Park City Building Department, and the Park City Fire Department are the outharities having jurisdiction i ' 3 i : S
L1 Scope *  Means of egress: Each of the Building A and Building B towers are served by four interior exit stairs, [AHJ] for the project. The City has adopted the 2018 edition of the Utah Bullding and Fire Codes with locol = . Caomman Path of Travel Limit: Exit Access Travel Distance Limit:
This Fire and Life Safety Basis of Design provides an overview of the fire/life safety code complionoe and Building © &5 served by two interior exit stairs, There are no herzental exits proposed, omendmants. The 2018 Utoh Building ond Fire Codes ars omended versions of the 2018 Intermnational Building AHJ Park City, Ltah A-2EAI=ToH A F-, B2 6 5-1=200#
approaches thot will be implemented and the fire protection systems and features that will be included in the v Key fire protection features: and Fire Codes. M of E B, F-1, F-2, 516 5-2 =100 f B = 300 #
proposed Sommet Blanc development, locoted in Park City, Utah, The Semmet Blanc development will be = MNFPA13 compliont automatic fire sprinkler protection throughout. Each of the thres towers are Type of Type |-8 :’gs i gresa B2 = 125 # F-2 652 = 400 ft
bound to the north by o new extenszion of the existing Marsac Avenue. The rest of the develepment will foce the propased 1o be served by Indepandent fire sprinkler systems. Naotional Fire Protection Associotion [NFPA] Stondords, os referenced by the above Codes, Include, but are not Construction [LI Chopter Dandand Corddar L Enreas Width:
hillside that is part of the Deer Valley ski resort. s Class | outomatio wet standpipes limited to: D : : 13} i 3 !
: e e Building Height Allowoble Helght & Number of Stories - 180 ft /12 A =20t Stalra = 0.2 In per parson
i : *  Emergency Voice & Alarm Communicotion [EY/AC] System ) ll o
The intent of this report i to decument concepts and approaches included in the design process, as well os key 2 ¢ NFPA13: Instollation of Sprinkler Systems - 2014 Edition [UBC Section Proposed Helght & Number of Staries <98 ft /10 stories abaove grade & 2 stories below X
- g : i i »  Smokeproof exit enclosures : . B REFLF2 5816522060 All Ciher = (L15 in per porsan
aspects of the passive and active fire and life safety systems as required by the opplicoble codes and L Pl e Bk *  NFPA I Instollation of Stondpipe ond Hose Systems - 2016 Edition BOL) grode
standards. In conceptual tarms, this report ultimotaly describas the interoction of these systemas in the context . B "9* & »  NFPA 20: Installation of Stotionony Pumps for Fire Protection - 2016 Edition . - .
of on cverall approcch to achieving the level of safety intended by the adopted codes. The primary intent of ke remaval systems «  WFPA 24: Installotion of Private Fire Service Maine and Their Appurtenonces, 20146 Edition A2 ‘Aessmbly  Restauronts and dining spanes; Including astociated kitohiens ppoas 2018 edition of the Utah Codes [primary governing codes] with Park City Amendments Pool Consultant
thiz document is ta coordinote the fire protection approoch amang all design and design/build disciplines, and *  NFPATZ: National Fire Alarm Code - 2019 Edition B i Lounges with on cecupont load of 50 people or more, flesible use Ceodes Cloward H20 .
to explain the selected design concepts to the authorities having |urisdiction. Details of code compliance are | ,1/ = NFPA BO: Fire Doars and Other Opening Protectives - 2014 Edition FOMEY  ossembly spaces and fitness areas é?g\?oNdlpg/:ézﬁy Ave, Suite 290
left to the construction documents and the controctors; however, if conflicts occur between this Fire ond Life it 1 *  NFPA 701 Stondord Methods of Fire Tests for Flame-propogation of Textiles ond Films - 2016 Edition 3 — e — . Maximum Allowable Area per Floor: '
Sofety Code Report and the construction documents, this report, o opproved by Park City, will take 2 ; d P pecpl 144,000 seuare feet [Group 5-1] _
pracedence. ey R-2 Residentlal Aportments - UBC %20 requirements opply 237,000 squars fest [Group 5-2) Ié?)rgiss:::%ﬁrchltect
t 1 1 i ;i 6949 South High Tech Drive, Suite 100
The Code Summary table of this report outlines the primary code provisions, the Basis of Design highlights the . Trechy il et Gl g ong Ul'ﬂlil'l'r-lb.ad squars fast [other EH:I:!-..IPZ:IMIBE] Midvale, Utah g84047
key issues, ond the Detailed Requirements summarizes the most important fire/life safety code provisions os ﬂmu'_:'u":"f' F-2 Industrial  Electrical, Mechanical rooms Building Arsas Approximate Proposed Gross Building drea:
s | P Classification Bullding A/B: 258,000 SF
they opply te this project (UBC Chapter 3] Maderate-hazard sterage including wasts storage, looding dack, [UBC Section g 3 i Specifications Writer
51  Storoge: NG 504) Buiilding C: 97,000 SF Friday Grpup
1.2 Building Description TOTAL: 355.000 88 Mainelli Road
B2 EGroroge: Caor porking, low-hazard storage and bicyele storage " " Middlebury, VT
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] Where stondby power iz connected to elevators, the machine room ventilation or cir conditioning
ghall be connected Lo the standby power source..

*  Power and lighting for the fire command center.

*  Stoir pressurization fons,

3.1.10 Structural Integrity

if apray fires-registant material [SFRM] fe usad in the bullding to achieve o specific fireresistonce rating. the
minimum bond strength of the SFRM must be 530 pounds per square foob.

34.1.11 Fire Service Access Elevators

Fire Service Access Elevators are required in buildings whera the highest ccoupiable leval is located more than
120 feat above the lowest level of fire department vehicle oocess, & mentioned in Section 3.1, bossd on
previous coordinotion with the Park City Fire Deportment, they are open to clossifying each of the three towers
as separate for the determination of high-rise reguirements. Based on these discussion, the development does
not require Fire Service dcoess Elovators.

3.z Grade Plane

The grade plane is a refarence plane reprasenting the owveroge of finished ground level adjoining the building
at the exteror wallz, Where the finished ground level slopes awoy from the exteror walls, the reference grode
plane shall be established by the lowesl points within the areo between the building and the lot line or, where
the kot line is more than & feet from the building, between the building ond o paint & feet from the building.
Since the Sommet Blanc development is located on o sloped site, the determination of grode plane will be
important in order to determine the building height and the number of stories above grade plane.

&3  Construction Type

The development is proposed to utilize a concrete structure. It is therefore proposed that the development is
classified as Type |-B [noncombustible, 2-hour fire-resistance-rated] construction in order to avoid additional
compartmentation between Building 4, Building B and the maoin lobby oreq. The entire development of
Buildings A, B ond Caore therefore considered o single building, and no further assessment of fire spreod
between Bulldingz A, B and C is requirad.

Az per UBC Toble 601, the primary structural frame of o Type |-B building is reguired to ochieve a 2-hour fire-
resistance rating [FRR). However, UBC 403.2.1.1 item 2 allows for a reduction in the required FRR in a Type -8
high-rise building to thot of o Type I building, which only requires o Fhour FRR, see Saction %.2.1. The
raduction is not permitted for Group F-1 or 5-1 occuponcies, but any Group F-1 or 51 spoces in the building are
accessory to the primany occupancy group [less thaon 10% of the area) and should not impact the application
af thiz code exception.

The primary ccoupancy of the development will be Group R-2 with some Group 4 assembly spaces and Group
5-2 storoge spaces. UBC Toble B04.3 and Toble BO4.Y% allow for a sprinklared Group RB-2 occupancy to be 180 ft
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in height and 12 stories obove grode plane for o Type 1-B construction. &z per Table 50&.2 all of the
occupancies are allowed an unlimited area, apart from Group 5-2, which iz limited to 237,000 5F per story. This
hos not besn exceeded,

3.31 Protection of H55 Columns

There are o number of HS3 columns that are part of the structure thot is supporting the floor ossemblies
throughout the development that will be protected by intumescent point. For cesthetic reasons, itis desired
that the protection of these calumns be reduced from 2-hours te a 1-kour FRR.

Ag discussed obove, Builldings A, B and C are now considersd az a single high-rise building, and per UBC
40321 item 2 the M55 columns will only require o -hour FRR, unless supparting building slements requiring o
Z-hour FRR.

3.4 Exit Stair Discharge

Interior exit stairways are required to discharge directly to the outside or through exit possageways to the
outside. Mot more than B0 percent of the number and required capacity of interior euit stairways is permitted
to egress through areas on the level of discharge, provided the path to the exterier dogrs from the termination
of the exit stairway enclosures Is readily visible, identifiable and unchsatructed.

Half of the interior exit stairvoys in the development are propesed to egrese through arecs of the level of
discharge. In Buildings & and B, the path from the interior exit stairs to the exterior doors are currently not
considered readily visible. It is understood that this has been discussed with the Park City Building
Deportmant, wha are opan to the current loyout as long os there is omple signoge to assist in identifying the
path of trowvel.

It Iz recommended that this item is continued to be discussed with the Park City Bullding Department oz the
design progresses in order to resalve this issue,

3.6 Elevator Lobbies

Elovator hoistway door openings are required to be protected where an elavator hoistway connects mors than
three stories. Preliminang drawings indicate that elevator lobbies will not be desirable in the development, but
additional doors are permitted in lieu of enclosad lobbies as per UBC 30062 item 3. These are also required 1o
protect the residential corridors per UBC 3006.2.1 as the holstways open directly into the corridors, The doars
are reguired 1o comply with the smoke and draft centrol door assembly requirements in UBC 714.2.2.1.1 when
tested in ocoordonce with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seol,

Protection of elevator holstwoy door openings s not required ot the level of exit discharge.

Means of egress is permitted through an enclosed elevator lobby (if provided), but occess to not less than one
of the required exits is required to be provided without travel through enclesed elevator lebbies.
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2.6 Separation for R-2 Dwelling Units

Walls separating dwelling or sleeping unitz in the same building, and walls seporating the dwelling units from

other accupancies contiguous with the, are required to be Hhour fire partitions constructed in accordance with
BT Secticn TO5S,

3.7 Site Fire Department Access

Per the UFC, approved fire apparatus aoccess roads are reguired to extend to within 150 feet of all portions of
the exterior walls of the first story of the building oz measured by an approved route around the exteriar of the
building, The only access to the development is along the new extension of Marsac Avenue aleng the north side
of the developmeant, ond oz such dogs not meat the 160 feset reguirement.

The fire code official is outhorized to increcss the dimension of 150 fest where the building iz equipped
throughcut with an approved automatic sprinkler system, or where fire apparatus access rosds cannot be
installed because of the locaticn an preperty, topography, waterways, nonnegetiable grades or other similar
conditions, and an approved altarnative means of fire protection is provided,

The propesed fire cpporatus occess should be confirmed with Park City Fire Deportment.

a8 Exterior Cladding

Per UFC 140511, exterior wall coverings of buildings of Type | conatruction are permitted to be constructad of
combustible materdals with a number of lmitations, UFC 140511 tem 2 allows for combustible exterior wall
covarings up to 0 feet in height obowve grode plane, ond item 3 allews for the wse of fire-retardont-treated
wood [FRTW] to be used up to &0 feet in height above grade plane.

There is o desire to utilize timbar as an extericr wall covering on the entire development, which exceeds &0 fast
in height obove grade plane, It is understood that Park City iz open to the use of timber, but this should be
further discussed and confirmed with Park Cily.
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L DETAILED REQUIREMENTS

.1 Qeccupancy Classifications

Eoch portion of the Semmet Blanc development is individually classified by use as per UBC Chapter 3 [sew
Table 1).

Conferance reoma/Lounges with on ecoupant leod of BO or moere prople A3
Fitress rooms A-3
Restaurants A
Offices B

Conference rooms/Lounges with an secupant lead not over 49 people B

Reszidential Aparments R-2
Ecilar and Chiller rooms F-1
Electrical, Mechanical rooms F-2
Loading dock 31
Parking garage 52

The amaunt of hazardous materials is ossumed te be limited to be less than the exempt quontities in UBC
Section Y14 and a Group H Occupancy will net be created. Cleaning materials are not in excess of the exampt
omounts permitted per contrel area oz described in the UBE. This Report will be omended o3 necessary if the
amaunt of hozardous materiols B present In quantities over the exempt amounts.

411 Oeccuponcy Separations

The developmeant will be classified as mized-use because it containg o variety ef scoupancies. Mixed-use
ooccupancies moy be either clossified 0z accessony, nonseporated or separoted. The building will be clossified
a2 g nonrseparated ocoupancies in accordance with Section B0B.3 of the UBC, For non-seporated
occupancies, the code reguirements apply to each portion of the building based on the coccupancy
clagsification of that space. Except as identified in Section b.1.2 of thiz repert, no scoupancy-baged fire-
resistance-roted seporations are reguired,
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4.1.2 Fire- and Smoke-Resistive Separations

The areas surmmarized in Table 2 will be separated by fire- cindfar smoke-resistive construction,

Corridors serving residential apartments 0.5-hour fire portitions

Betwean rasidential units t-hour fire portitions
Interior exit stairwoys 2-hour fire barriers
Shafts, elevator haistways and chutes 2-hour fire barriers
Chute access rooms T-haour fire barriers
Refuse chute termination rooms 2-hours fire barriers

Elavator labbies [unless alternatives per Seation 4.14.3 of this report are used) T-hour fire partitions

Elevotor machine rooms and machinery spaces Z-hour fire barriers
IDF ond electrical rooms it thay form a shoft 2-hour fire borrers
Refrigerant machinery [chiller) roem O-heur smoke partition

Furnaoce reom where any piece of equipment i over 400,000 Btu per hour input | O-hour smoke partition

Fooms with beilers where the largest piecs of equipmsant is over 16 pzi and O-hour smoke partition
10 horsepowear

The wolls and soffits within anclosed usable spoces under enclosed and unenclosed staireays will be protected
by 1-howar fire-resistance-roted construction or the fire-resistonce roting of the stoirsay enclosurs, whichever iz
greater.

Ventilation equipment and ductwork for the exit stair enclosures will be separoted from the remainder of the
building, including other mechanical equipment, with 2-hour shaft construction or equivalent protection [e.q.
fire-resistonce-rotad ducts],

.2 Building Construction

4.2.1 Construction Type

The buildings will be of Type I-B [nencombustible, 2-haur fire-resistance-rated) construction, The Type 1-B
construction permits 12 stores and 180 feet haight above the grade plane for o Group B-2 cocupanaoy. The
Sommet Blane development will hava 10 stories above grade and a building height of opproximately 98 feet.
For the occupancies of the building, o Type -8 construction permits unlimited area, apart for Group 5-2
occupancies which are limited to 237,000 of per story, or 711,000 =f for the entire buflding, The total area of the
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entire building T opproximately 268,000 5F and will be o mixed-uze development consisting of nenseparotad
oocupancies per UBC BIE3,

The minimum reguired fire resistance of structural elements is summarnized in Tablke 3,

Columns supporting floors/mezzanines 2 hours/1 hour' UBC Section k03.2.1.1 (2]’
Primary Beama 2 haurs/1 hour! LUBC Section 403211 (2]
Columns supparting roof only 1 howr
Primary Beams supporting racf anly 1 hauer
Floor including secondany beams and jolsts 2 hourt/1 haur ' UBC Section k03,211 (2]
Roofs including secondary beams and joists 1 howr

The buildings are now high-rises: and qualify for a reduction in the required FRR to that of a Type -4 building.
2 % moted that any 2-haur fre-rasistive rated shaft enclasure b-nuﬁng on other construction elements will
trigger these elements to reguire a 2-howr fire-resistive rating, see Saction %.3.1 of this repaort.

H.2.2 Structural Frame

The primery structural frame is defined az the columne and the girders, beams, trusses ond spandrels having
direct connactions bo the columng, and bracing members designed to carry gravity foads, Bracing members
that are essentiol to the vertical stakility of the primary structural frame under gravity looding are alsa
considered part of the primony structural frome whether or not the bracing member carries grovity loods.

The members of floor or roof panels which have ne connection to the columns, and bracing members that are
not included In the primary structural frame, are cenzidered secondary members and not o part of the
structaral frames,

Structure thot supports anly stair treads and stair landings within o 2-howr fire-resistonce-rated shaft enclosure
is not reguired to hove o firg-resistonce-roting.

Attochments to primary ond secondarny structural steal members are required to be protected with the some
fire-resistive materal ond thickness os reguired for the structural member. The protection is required to extend
away from the structural member o distance of not less than 12 inches, or will be applied to the entire length
when the attachment is less than 12 inches |nn5. When an attachment is hallow and the ands are apan, tha fire-
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resistive material ond thickness i reguired to be applied to both extericr and interior of the hollow steel
attachmeni.

4.2.3 Fire Separation Distance [FSD)

The fire seporation distance used to determine the exterior wall fire-resistonce roting and allowable openings is
the distance measured from the bullding foce to one of the following:

v The slozest interor kot fine.
¢ Tothe centerline of o street, an alley or public way.
*  Toonimoginory line betwean two buildings on the lot,

The distance is required to be measurad at right angles from the face of the wall and ssparately for each story
[sea Figure 4.
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L.2.4% Exterior Walls

Fire-resistonce rating requirements for exterior walls will be per Tabla 4,

= 20 feat 1
=z 20 feel Mone Reguired

Maximum area of protected and unprotectad exteriar wall cpenings in percentage of the extericr wall in any
story will be per Toble 5.

3= %= bfest 16 parcent
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5 =X = i feat 25 percant

10 = X = 16 fest 45 percant
16 2 X =< 20 foat 7B percent
=20 favst Mo Limit

No parapets are required per Exceptions 1 ond & of Section 705.1 of the UBC.

Canopias, exerior baloonies or other architectural projections cannot entend any closer to the line used to
detorming the fire separation distance than shown in Table &

= 2 fest Propections Mol Permitted

2 = X =3 feat 24 inches
3 = X <5 foat 2k inches plus B Inchos for svery foot of FSD beyond 3

feet or froction thereaf

= 5 Tairt L0 irvchs

L 2.5 Combustible Materials
Noncombustible building materials will be used, with the exception of;

#  Thermol ond acoustical insulations, other thon foam plastics, having o flome-spreod index of ot mare
than 26.
®=  Fire-retardant-treated wood moy be used:
g in nonbearing partitions that have a required fire-resistance roting of Z howrs or less,
o in roof construction, including girders, trusses, froming and decking. and
o in nonbearing exterior walls whaere no fire rating i required.
*  Mon-fire-retardont-treated wood is parmittad for trim and milwork such as doors, door fromes, window
sashes and fromes,
=  Nen-fire-retardont-treated wood is only occeptable as extenor wood venesr for up to 40 Test obove
grl;ll::ln PIII:II"lH- Fire-retardant-treatsd woacd i -ﬂcﬂﬂp‘[ﬁbh as axlaror wood vanead [Gr Ly 1o &0 feat above
grade plana.
®  Chther combustible matarials moy be used in specific oreas o3 permitted by Section 603 of the UBC or
as identified in this report.,
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4.2.6 Combustible Exterior Cladding and Insulation

I previded, combustible materiols on the exterior side of exterior walls ond other exterior wall coverings such
as metal compaosite materials, extarior insulotion and finish systems as well os high-pressure decorotive
axterior-grode compoct lominates must comply with their respoctive section in UBC Chaopter 4.

Exterior wall covarings are permitted to be constructed of combustible materiols when complying with ol of the
following:

= Combustible exterior wall coverings do not excesd 10 percent of an exterior wall surfoce area where
the fire separation distonce is 5 feet or less,

*  Combustible exterior wall coverings are fimited to 40 feat in height obove grade plone,

*  Combustible exterior woll coverings constructed of fire-ratordant-treated wood complying with UBC
Section Z303.2 for exterior instollotion ore not be limited in woll surfoce area where the fire separotion
distance is b fest or less ond s note permitted up to 60 feat in height above grode plana regordiess of
the fire separation distonce.

*  ‘Wood venoors must comply with UBC 1406.5

#  Exterior wall coverings must be tested in occordonce with NFPA 248/,

»  Combustible exterior wall coverings contoining foam plostic insulation must be tested in ooccordanca
with and comply with the oceeptance criteria of NFPA 2850

Matal composite materials, exterior insulation and finish systems and high-pressure decorative exterior-grade
compact laminates hove thelr own limits and allowances. This repert con be exponded to oddress those
aspects if the design team considers using these moterials,

4.3 Compartmentation

4.3.1 Fire Barriers

Fire barriers will be used 10 form 2-hour enclosures for interior exit stairways, shafts and exit possogewoys. Fire
barriars must extend from the top of the fire rated floor assembly below to the underside of the floor or ropf
obove and will ba securely ottoched thereto. The supporting construction will olso maintain the fire-resistonce
of the fire barrier assembly. See Table 7 for fire resistance ratings of opening protections.

4. 3.2 Fire Partitions

Firn portitions will be used to form hour separations between dwalling units for the Group R-2 lovels, and to
form enclosures for corridors located on the Group R-2 levels, No other corridors ore onticipated ot this time,

! Stondond Tst Method for Determining ignitobity of Exterior Yol 4ssemblies Using o Fodiont Heot Enengy Sowoe, Natioral Fire
Frrivesstion hiassictinn

! Eimpndard Fire Tept kisthod for (he Evalsation of Fies Propagation Charocteristics of Exterior Mon-lood-Bearing Woll Assembling
Contaialng Comburtibls Componanta, Notional FHre Protoction Associobon
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4.3.2 Fire Partitions

Fire portitione will be used to Term T-hour separations between dwelling units for the Group R-2 levels, and to
form enclosures for corridors located on the Group B-2 levels, No other corridors ore anticipated ot this time,
Fire partitions must axtend from the top of the floor/ceiling ossembly below and be sacurely ottoched to sither
the underside of the floor or roof sheathing above, or the undarside of a floor/ceiling assembly having o fire-
resistance rotimg that s not less than the fire-resistonce rating of the fire portition. See Table T for fire
resistance ratings of apening protectians.

4.3.3 Shafts

Floor apenings for alevators, mechanical equipment;, plfumbing, ete, will be enclosed by 2-hour fire borrders. [As
an altemotive to shoft enclosures, fire-resistence-rated ductwork, which has been tested per the requirements
of ghafts, are acceptable]. The fire barriers encloging shafts [not interior exit stairways or elevator holstway
enclosures] are permitted to be reduced to 1hour FRR where automatie sprinklers are installed within the
shafts ot the top and ot alternative floor levels. A shaft thot extends to the underside of the racf is not required
to be enclosed or protected at the top.

Two story vertical opening are permitted without shaft protection when the following are met:

*  Does not penetrate a horizontal assembly that separate smoke barrdess that separate emoke
compartmants;

*  ls not concealed within the construction of a wall or floor/eeiling assembly:

¢ |5 separated from Hoer opening and air tronsfer opaning serving floer s by construction conforming
to the required shoft enclosurs;

. Dees not eonnect more than bwo stores.

Unenclosed stolrwoys connecting two stories that are lecated in the two story verticsl opening are alse
acteptable per UBC Section 1019.3 item 1 Draft curtaing and closely spaced sprinklers are not required per
UBLC Section 1019.3 item 4 because these stairs only connect two stories,

4.3.% Fire Doors
Fire doors will be installed inoccordance with NFPA 80 and hove o fire-resistance rating per Table 7.

Thour fire barrier in shafts 60 minutes 25% of length of wall'
Other T-hour fire barriers 45 minutes 25% of length of wall'
2-hour fire barrers T minutes 25% of length of wall
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thour smoke barriers 45 minutes* Mo limit
0.5-hour fire partition in corridors 20 minutes® M limit
Cither T-hour fire partitions LS minutes Mo limit
Stair doars ) minutes 0% of length of wall

I Mo limit where the opening protective has bean tested in accordonae with ASTH E 119 and has a minimum
fire-resistonce rating not less than the fire-resistance rating of Lhe wall,

2 Alee meel the regutrements for a smoke- and draft-contral door assambly testad in eeccrdanse with UL
ATEY,

Fire doors will be self-closing or will automatically clese upan activation of smoke detection, or upon the loss of
powar to the smoke datector or hold-open device, ot the following locations:

= in shaft walls,

= in exit enclosures,

= fin fire partitions,

= in smake-resigtive walls of racms for chiller and boiler rasms, and for doors installed acrass carridors to
limit dead-end trave! distances.

4.3.6 Fire and Smoke Dampears

The fire domper operoting temperature will be opproximately 50°F above the normal temperature within the
duct system, but not less than 160F (UBC 717.3.3.1). Fire dompers will have a minimum fire protection rating
:pﬁ.::iﬁ:d in Tabla 8.

2 hours ar less 20 minutle

3 hours or more 180 minutes

Fire dompers will ba locoted ot

®  Ducts ond air transfer openings in fire borriers, unless:
= the penetration is part of the fire-resistonce rated azsembly, in occordance with ASTMW E 119,

¥ Test Mathodes for Fire Teats of Building Constructizn and Materinls, 85TM Interngticnal
* Air leakoge Tests of Door Assemblies, Undenwriters Laborotorias, bnc,
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=  Papetrations of shaft enclosures, unless:

= the penetration is part of the fire-resistance rated assembly, in sccordance with ASTME T19, or

= steel exhaust subducts extend ot leost 22 inches vertically in exhaust shafts and there is o continuous
airflow upward toward the cutside,

#=  [Panetrations of fire partitions,

=  Panstrations of fire-resistonce-rated corridor walls, unless

a  the duct is protected as o through penatration,

= Penetrations of a single flm:a-r.-"-:aillﬁg assembly that are not protected by shafts,

*  [Exterior walls thot ore required to be protected in ooccordance with Section 705,10 of the LBC must be
protected with fire dampers.

Smoke dampers will have o leakage rating of Class Il or better. Elevoted temperature ratings will be not less
than 2B0°F. Where an assembly s required to have both fire and smoke dompers, combination firefemaoke
dampers ore ooceptabls,

Smaoke dampers will be locoted ot

* Ducts and air transfer opanings in fire borfers. unlass:

= the penetration iz part of the fire-resisgtonce rated azsembly, in cccordonce with ASTM E 19,

= Papetrations of shaft enclosures, with the exception of:

*  bathream and tollet room exhoust openings that are installed with steel exhoust subduets, having o
minimum wall thickness of 0.187-inch [No. 26 gaga): the subducts extend at lsast 22 inches vertically;
and an exhaust fon is installed ot the upper terminus of the shott thet iz powered.

»  Pepetrations of emoke-resiztive walls for chiller and baller rooms.

Smoke dampers will close upon octuation of smoke detectors os Follows:

=  Smaoke detector looated in the duct, within 5-feet of the domper, and with no air inketz or outlets in
betwsen, The detectar will ba listed for the air velocity, air temperoturs, and humidity that ore
anticipated ot the point of installation. Daompers will close upon fon shutdown where local smoke
detectors require a minimum velecity to operate.

= Srmoke dampers within un-ducted openings in walls will release upon activation of a spot-type detector
Incated within 5-feet horizontally of the domper on both sides.

by by Wall Penetrations

The penetrotions of fire-resizstonce-rated wall assemblies will be protected by on ocpproved through penetrotion
firestop system. The through penetration firestop system will hove an F roting equaling the rating of the wall,
Nex T rating is required.
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L5 Floor Penetrations

The penetrations of floor ossemblies will be protected by on approved through penetration firestop system. The
through panatratian firestop system will have o 2-hour F roting ond o 2-hour T rating.

Whare a floor penetration contoined and located within the covity of o woll abave the flocr or below the floor,
the through penetration firestop eystem will only haove an F rating but ne T rating.

Throuwgh penetration firestop aysterns are not required where the floor penetration meets the conditions of
Exception 1 or 2 of Section F14.4,1 of the UBC.

L& Joints

Joint systems instalied in or between FRR walls, floors, floorfceiling azsemblies, roofs ond roof/ceiling
asgemblies are required to be protected by on aopproved fire-resistont joint aystem. Fire-resistant joint systems
are nok reguired in the following conditions:

»  Enclosed parking garages [UBC 715.1 Exception 5)
*  Walls that are permitted to have unprotected apenings.
*  Roofs, where openings are parmitted,

W7 Interior Finishes and Decorative Interiors

4.7.1 Interior Wall and Celling Finish Requirements

When any special wall hanginga/caverings, awnings/ceflings, or other decorative interior features/structures
are proposed, they should be closely reviewed for code compliance, potential fire hazard and for fire sprinkler
discharge abstructions.

.7.1.1 Classification

1 Interior wall and celfing finishes hove a flame spread Index not greoter than specified in Table ¥
[classified in accordance with ASTM EB4" ar UL 723%).

2)  Textile and expanded vinyl wall or eeiling coverings are Cless 4 [or tested per NFPA 2457).

3]  Testing per the requiraments of NFPA 284" con be an altermative to the flame spread and smoke-
developed indices,

E Test Mathods for Surfoce Burning Changctenstos of Bullding Mataried, ASTM Entarmational

* Btandard far Test for Surface Burming Chorosteristios of Building Molersals, Undervwritars Lobaradariss, ng

Method of Fire Tests far Bvaluating Room Fire Growth Contribution of Textile Wall Coverings on Ful Height Poneis ond Yals, Nationaol

Fire Protuction Assoatkaticn

" Btandard Methiod of Fire Tast ler Evalwrting Conbribution of Wall and Ceiing Interise Finieh to Goom Firs Cirgwth, Mational Fire
Protection Assaciation
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4)  High-density polyethylens [HDPE) interior finish materiols are required to be tegted per the
reguirements of NFPA 286,

6] Materials having o thickness less than 0,036 inch applied directly to the surface of noncombustible
wallz or ceilings are not required to be testad,

Group & B
Group B B o [
Group R, Fand 5 L = c

k.7.1.2 Foom Plastics

11 Inoddition to testing for the required fiome spread and smoke-developed indices, foom plostics used
os interior finish are aleo required to be tested per one of the fellowing: NFPA 284, FM 4BEOY, UL 1040
er UL 175",

2]  These reguiremonts alsa apply both to exposed foam plastics and to feom plostics used in
conjunction with a textile or vinyl focing or cover.

.7.1.3 Attochment

1 Interior finish materials are required to be applied of otherwize fastenad in such o manner that such
materisls will not readily become detached where subjected to reom temperatures of 200°F for not
less than 30 minutes.

2] The interior finish materials ore required to be opplied directly ogoinst noncombustible walls or
ceilings or to furring strips not excesding 1.76 inches. Tha intarvening spoces betwean furring strips
are required to be:

u] filled with noncombustible, inorganic or Class & matarials, ar
b] fireblocked ot o maximum of 8 feet in ony direction,

3]  Where walls are set out or ceilings ore dropped mare than 175 inches, Closs & materials ore required

to be wsed except whera interior finish materials meet one of the following:
a] protected on both sides by an automatic sprinkler system, or
b] the combustible veid is filled with fiberglass or nencombustitle insulation, or

¥ Americam Motional Standard for Evalusting insuiatsd Wall or Wall and Roof! Ceifing Assembliss, Plastic interior Finish Moterais, Plostia
Extariar Buiding Faned, 'Wall'Calling Coating Systama, frteriar and Extantar Finish Eyslemi, Foctony Mutual Glabel Sesearchk

¥ Fire Test of (naulpled Woll Construstion, Underwritess labonotories, Ing,
" Fire Test of Interiar Fimish Materizd, nderwriters Laboratosiaz, nc.
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c]  ottoched to o noncombustible bocking, or
d] attoched to furring strips installed as required for direct attochment.

%) The hangers and assembly members of such dropped ceilings that are below the main ceiling line are
required to be of noncombustibbe materials,

¥.7.1.% Thin Combustible Materials

1 Aninterior wall or ceiling finish that is not mors than 0L25-inch thick is required to be applied directly
against a noncembustible backing, unless:
a] the material is noncombustible, or
k] whare the gualifying tests with Class A materials were made with the materiol suspended or
furred out from the noncembustible backing.

4.7.1.5 Site-fabricated Stretch Systems

1  Asite-fobricated stretch systems Is a system, fabricated on site and intended for acoustical, tackable

or aesthetic purposes that is comprised of three elements:

o] afroma [constructed of plastic, wood, metal or other matericl) used to hold fabric in place,

b] o core material [infill, with the correct properties for the opplicotion), and

c]  anoutside layer, comprised of o tedtile, fakric or vingl, that is stretched tount and held in ploce
by tension or mechanical fostenars via the frome.

2]  Where used as intenar wall or ceiling finish materials, site-fobrcoted streteh systems are reguired 1o
ba tested in the manner intended for use, and required to be clossified per ASTM ES% or UL 723, or
tested per the raquirements of NFPA 284, If the maoterials are tested in accordonce with ASTM E84 or
UL 723, specimen preparation and mounting is required to be in occordance with ASTM E2E73'™

L. 7.2 Flaoar Finish

1]  Floors and floor coverings of a traditicnal type, such os wead, vingl, lineléum or terrazzo, and resilient
floor covering materiaks which are not comprised of fibers, ore not regulated by the UBC,

2}  Interior floor finish and intarior floor covering materials are required to comply with ASTH E448"7, and
hoving o specific optical density smoke rating not to exceed 450 par ASTM E662™,

L.7.3 Combustible Decorations and Trim

1] Curtains, draperies, hangings and other decorative matenals suspended from walls or geilings are
required to b tested by an opproved agency be flams resistant in accordance with the provisions
set forth in MEPA 701,

2 Etondord Practice for Specimen Preporotion and Mounting of Site-fabriomted Stretoh Spstems o Assess Surface Burning
Charoetaristica, ASTM Intarnatizmal

7 Bipndard Test Methodfor Critizal Radiond Flue of Floar Covering Systeme Using o Rodignt Heat Energy Sourge, 85T Internationg]
" Etondord Test Methodfor Specific Optical Densiy of Smoke Generated by Safid Materiols, 85T Intermational
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2]  The permiszible amount of decorotive materials in o Group & occupancy connot excead 10 parcent of
the aggregate area of wollz and cellings.

3] The t0-percent limit does not opply to curtaing, draperies, fabric hangings and similar combustible
decorgtive materials used a5 window coverings.

4] Interior trim iz required to be of minimum Closs © moteriols.

8] Combustible trim, excluding hondrails ond guardrails, connet exceed 10 percent of the specific wall
of ceiling area in which it iz located.

8] I plastics are used as interior flnish or decorations, they will need to be separately identified and
avaluated,

7l  Decorotive ceiling elemants include umbrellas, ownings, canopies, roofs of interior structures, interior
projectionsz, lattice ceflings, and other horizontal installations that might obstruct or delay actuation
ef sprinklers will need to be separately identified and evaleated.

.8 Means of Egress

4L.B.1 Genaral

The occupant load of evary room or spacs that ks assembly ccoupancy will be posted in o conspicuous place
near the main exit or exit occeass doors.

Taible 10 shews the cccupant load Tactors used to coleulate the accupant load in the primary areas.

Restaurants, lounges, game room 16 net

Meating rooms 1% net

8 pocuponts per lane (including 15 feet of runway]

Bowling center
9 7 net for ather areas

Exarcizse rocms 80 gross

Residaentiol - Dwaelling Units 200 gross
Paorking gorage 200 gross
MEF ond Storags rooms 300 gross

4.B8.2 Exit Signs

Exit ond exit occess doors will be clearly marked by exit signs readily visible from any direction of egress trovel.
Access to exits will be marked by additional exit zigne if the egress poths to exits ond exit access doors are not
immediately visible. Exit signs in corrldars will ke ploced sa that there s a visible exit sign within 100 feet.
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Exit signe will net be required In areas that require only one exil
Main exteriar exit doors that are obvious and clearly identifiable will not be provided with exit signs.
Tactibe exit signs stating EXIT will be provided odjacent to each doer to an exit stoirwoy and the exit dischargs.

Exit signs will ba intarnally or externally iluminaoted ot all times. Upon primany powsr loss, the axit signs will
maintain continuous illumination for ot laast R0 minutes,

4.8.3 Means of Egress lllumination

The means of egress, including the exit discharge, will be illuminated ot all tmes when the space served by the
means of egress system is accupied. No lllumination will be required for the means of egress within the dwelling
units [Group R-2}.

The means of egress illumination level is ot leost | foct-candle ot the floor level in the path of egrass, including
along the path of travel for the exit discharge from each exit to the public way.

Emergency power will provide pewer for the means of egress llumination system for at least 90 minutes for the
exit acoess cormidars, aisles and possageways, where bea or mare meons of egress are required, and for all exit
stairwoys and the poartion of the extericr exit discharge immediotely edjacent to exit dischorgs dooneays.

Emergency lighting facilities will provide inftiol illumination that is ot least an averoge of 1 foot-candle and o
minimum at any point of 0.1 foot-candle measured along the path of egress of foor level. lluminotion levels
can decline to 0.6 foot-candle average and a minimum ot any point of 0.0 foot-candle at the end of the
emorgency |i5|1ti115 timee duratiban, A madmum-ta-minimom illumination unifqrmitH ratio of W ta 1 witl nat be
exceedad.

4.8.% Minimum Copacity of the Egress System

Minimum exit copacities will be per Table 11

Stairs 0.2 inches per occupant

Ramps 0.5 inches per cceupants

Doors aond other level egress components 0,15 Inches per occupant

The stairwoys ond corridars will have o minimum width of b4 inches.
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Stairwoys ond corridors serving 49 or less cocuponts may have o minimum width of 34 inches,

Corridors providing access to mechanicalfelectrical equipment anly may have a minimum width of 24 inches.

4.B.5 Number of Required Exits
The minimum numbsr of required exits or ooccess to axits will be per Toble 12,

Fawar than B0 1

50 ar maore 2

Fewer than 30 1
Group &

30 or mom 2

Fewear than 21 i
Croup R-2

21 ar more 2

& minimum of thres exits or exit occess deorwoys will be provided from any spoce, whers the cocupant load
exceeds B0,

& minimum of four exits or exit occess doorways will be provided from any spoce, where the occupont lood
exceads 1000,

A minimurm of bero exits or exil soooess dl}l:l-n'lul'l:lul will be prﬂvidnd fram any space, whare the commaon Fn:lth of
travel exceeds the code limits [see Table 13),

4.8.6 Exitand Exit Access Doors

Fire doorsare required to be outomatic- or self-closing and awing in the direction of egress travel where serving
d space with on ocoupant foad of 50 ar more persons,

Panic hordware will be provided on all doars provided with latch or lock that are part of the means of egress
from the aossembly arens having an cccupant oad of 60 or more.

Egress doors will abwoys be readily opanckles from the egress side withouwt the use of a key or spacial
knowledge or effert.

Doors from the dwelling units with an sccupant lead of 10 or less moy hove night latches, deod bolts ar
security chains if these devices are readily openoble from the inside without the use of a key or tool,
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Horizontal sliding doors may be uzed from epaces that hove an occupant lood of less than 10 people, or within
single dweelling wnits in Group R-2 occupancies,

The doors will pravide o minimum clear width of 32 inches [meosured per Figure 5], with the exception of doors
opening inte storage closats less thon 10 squers feet in area, The moximum width of a swinging door leaf will
b= 48 inches,

DOOR CoENEG
CLEAR WIOTH

3 BETWEEN FACE OF
DR MND THE S TOP
180" HIGH)

R\‘Hnmn FRANE

VLL

Ca0R

The space betwesn two doors in a seres will be ot least B8 inches plus the width of the door swinging inte the
spoce [see Figure 6.

Door londings will be provided at the sams elevation on either side of o door for o distance egual to the door
width. Accessibility requirements may result in larger londings in some areas,
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When fully open, doors will not project more than 7 inches inte the landing or the reguired width of an egress
element. Doors in any position will not reduce the landing or the required width of an egress element to less
than one-holf of its required width [see Figure 7).

T FOR HARDWARE PROTRUSION
| SLE SECTION 1005.7.1

¥ RECYD WIDTH |

DDOR SWIKG (90¢)
IN FULLY GPEN POSITION DLE TG

' WML [ \ ALCOVE RESTRICTING SWING OF DOOR
CORRDOR — ' — 160" DOTR SWING ' J~ CORRIDOR
J I: IN FLILLY QPFEN POSITICN | §

.-_l_"_"'E ] N f SR —|_l_I .
| 2 | I L[ B \F —— NENIMLUM WIDTH 1S
| # ¥ (I Iz ' ECRIAL TO THE
| 8 Bk . | 8 RECQUIRED WIDTH |
| & | [ B MINUS 7 AN T |

= DOOR—, - : RECHIRE [ WIDTH

2 oM || B \ h‘[' .
1 i o ‘l e | II o I
] —
————— T —

The fire deor opening force will not be more than 15 1bs to releasze latch, 30 lbs to set door leaf in metion; and 15
Ibs to fully apen the door. The force for pushing or pulling open interior swinging egress doors, other than fire
doors, cannot excead B lbs,

Roome and/or spoces that are not normally occupied will not open directly into exit enclosures,

L.8.7 Exit Separation

For areas requliring two exits, the exit doors ar exit access doorways will not be closer than ane-third of the
length of the moximum overall diagonal dimension of the area served as per UBC 1007.1.1(2). The separation
distance to exit or exit access doorways may be meosured to any point along the width of the deorwoy [see
Figure 8.
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As per UBC 1007.11[1), where a --hour fire-resistance rated carridor is provided, the exit separation is permitted
to be measured olong the path of trovel within the cornidor [zee Figure 9],

\‘— ¥ [ MINIRALIA

* FMEASLUIRED
ALOMNG CORRIDCR

Additional high-rise requirements for the buildings is that exit stalrs sholl be separated by 30-ft or V4 of the
building dicgonal, sae Section 3.1.1,
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For areas requiring three or more axits, at least two will be placed no clozer than ene-third the langth of the
maximum overall diagenal dimension of the area served. The additional exits will be placed such that if one axit
becomes blocked, the other exit[s) will be availoble.

Exit occess doorwaoys will be separated by o hoerizental distance egual to one-half the maximum herizontal
dimensicn of large boiler and refrigeration machinerny reoms.

4.8.8 Intervening Spaces

Egress from a room or a spoce Lo an exit or toa corridor will net pass threugh ansther room or intervening
room, except where the reom is accessory to the area served ond provides a discemnible egress path,

Egrass will not pass through sterage reems, kitchens, clesets or spoces used for similar purpeses. An exit
access will not pass through o reom thot can be locked to prevent egress.

4.8.9 Caorridors

Per the code definition, a carridor is “an enclased exit acoess component thaot defines ond provides a path of
egress travel”, Corridors serving Group R occupancies are required to have g 0.5-howr fire-resistonce rating.

4.8.10 Travel Distance / Common Path of Egress / Deod End Corridors

Group A, 20 feat
Group B 50 feet
Crraup F-1 100 feat 50 feet
Group F-2 W] fast 100 feat B0 feat
Group R-2 | 250 fest 125 feat 50 feet
Group 5-1 250 feet 100 faet 50 feat
Group 5-2 400 faet 100 feat B0 feat

1 Trovel distonces 1o the nearest axit

2 The portion of the exit ecoess, which the occuponts ore reguired to traverse before two seporate and distinet poths
of egress trovel to two exits are avoilabbs

3 Whare mora than one axit o exil aocesd i regquined

b A decd-and corridor i not limited In langth where the length of the dead-end corrdar s kass than 2.0 times the kaost
width of the dead-and comidor

5. 4l portions of refrigerotion machinery room will be withan 120 feet of an exit or exit occess doonway

Semimsd Blane, Pork Gity, Utak
ARED00_ Sammet Blane_FLS Basis of Deegn G0 verD dass
pil]

- B m BT

Wi OTH | EL VAT,

200 OR LESS

—_— . =

—

Exit access travel distance is requirad to be measured from the most remote point within o story along the
noturol ond uncbstructed path of horizontal ond verticol egress travel to the entrance to on exit [see Figure 12),

Semimsd Blane, Pork Gity, Utak
2RED00_ Sammet Blanc_FLS Basis of Deegn G0 verD dass
a7

TRAVEL DISTARNCE = 20 + 29 = 360°

o -

Fe==m————

:

- INDICATES POTENTIAL
=== FURNITLURE LOCATION

L.8.11 Stairs

Projections into the required stairwoy width will net exceed 4.6 inches on each side locoted below the handrail
height. Projections are not limited abowe the required heodroom height

Chpen risars are not permitbed, with the exception of stairs that are not part of the sccessible means of egresa.
These stairs may have openings between the treads that does not permit the possoge of a sphere with o
diameter of % inches.

At least one stoinway is required to serve the highest roof level. If the roof or penthouses containg elevator
gquipment thot must be occessed for mointenance, that roof level iz also required to be accessed by o
EresHa TR

L4.8.12 Ramps
Ramps will have a running slope not steeper than one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal [B-pereent slope).

Ramps will have minimum &0-inch leng londings at the bottom and top of sach ramp,

Whare the ramp is not a part of on cocessitie reuts, the length of the landing is net required to be mare than
L8 inches in the direction of trovel.

The rise of a ramp will not be over 30 inches between landings.

4. B.13 Handrailz

Stairwaoys will have handrails on soch sida.
Romps with o rise greater than & inches will have handrails on both sides,

Hondrails will be provided 34 to 38 inches above landings ond nose of tread on eoch side.
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Hondrails will return to o wall, guard or the walking surface or will be continuows to the handrail of on odjocent
flight of stairs or ramp run. Where handrails are nol continueus between flights, the handrails are required to
extend harizontally not less than 12 inches beyond the top riser and continue ta slope for the depth of one
traad beyond the bottom riser, & ramps where handrails are net continuous between runs, the handrails will
extend horizontally above the landing 12 inches minimum beyond the top and bottom of romp runs.

Stairways will have intermediate handrails focated in such o monner that all porticns of the staireay width
required for egress copocily are within 20 inches of o handrail, which is permitted to project into the reguired
stairway width wp to 4.5 inches.

4.8.1% Guards

Guards will be located along open-sided walking surfaces, including mezzanines, stairs, romps and landings
that are located more than 30 inches measured vertically to the floor or grode below ot any point within 3&
inches horizantally to the edge of the open side.

Cruards will alse be provided where opplionces, equipmant, fans, reef hotch openings or other components
that require service are located within 10 feet of o reof edge locoted more thon 30 inches above the floor, roof
or grode below. The guord will extend not less than 30 inches beyond soch end of such roof component

requiring protection,

Required guards will b2 not less than 42 inches high, measured vertically above the adjocent walking surfaces
or the ling connecting the leading edges of the treads,

Cruards will not have apanings which cllow passage of o sphare Y inchaes in diameter from the walking surfoce
to the requirad guard height. [Guard protecting applionces, equipment, fons, roct hatch openings moy be
constructed so as to prevent the passage of a sphere 21 inches in diameter.)

L4.B.15 Interior Exit Stalrways

Ernclesad axit stoirs will ba !.EFII:lﬁD‘tEd I!.'.‘-H 2-howr fire-resistive construction fram the interiar of the I:ﬂ.lilr:ling with
openings protected by assemblies hoving a P0-minuts fire protection roting. Openings in enclosed axit stair
shaft walls will be limited to thoss necessary for exit cocess to the enclesure from normelly cccupied spaces
including egress corridors. Interlor exit stalrsays are required to discharge:

= Dhrectly to the outside,

= Through a continuous 2-hour fire-resistance rated exit passageway, or

= Through the level of exit dischorge of the building os long os the woy to the exterior is unobstructad
and readily visibla/identifickle from the termination of the axit enclosure. This option is limited to not
maore than half of the interlor exit staireay: and number of building secupants [sea Seotion 3.4
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ENCLOSURE (TO BE CONTINUOLIE)

Penetrations into an exit enclosure will be limited to sprinkler piping, stondpipes, and eléctrical raceway
sarving the exit enclosure and terminating at a steel box not axceeding 16 square inches.

4.B.16 Accessible Means of Egress

bccessible spoces ore required to be provided with not less than one ocoessible means of agress. Where maore
than ane means of egress are required from any accessible space, each oocessible portion of the space s
required to be served by not less than two accessible means of egress.

Ramps, open exit access stairwaws, or interior or exterior exit stairvays moy be part of the accessible means of
#grass, However, staireoys that connect levels in the same story are not permitted a5 port an accessible
means af agress. The proposed occessible meons of egress for the development consists of interior exit
stairwoys and elevators.

Enclesed arecs of refuge; enlarged floor level stair landings or stair vestibules are nat reguired.

A two-way communication system will be provided ot the elevater landings above grade levels (with the
excaption of sarvice elevators) as noted below [see Figure 14%];

#  Two-way communication systems will provide communication between the elevator landings and a
central contrel point location approved by the fire deportment.
= The two-way communication system will include both audible and visible signals.
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®=  Directions for the wese of the two-way communicotion system, instructions for summeoning ossistance
via the two-way communication system and written identification of the location will be posted
adjocent to the two-woy communication systam,
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[P Fire Suppression Systems

4.2.1 Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems

Hudraulically calculated automatic fire sprnkber systems will protect the entire project, The owtomotic fire
sprinkler systems will be dezigned to comply with NFPAT2,

HNo storage oreas of ordinory combustibles are intended to have storoge inexcess of 12 feet in height. If
storage in excess of 12 feet s later added, or storage of hazardous materials s introduced, it will be protected
in ocoordonce with NEPA 13 and the LUFC,

The fire sprinklar system will be zoned per level and will be designed for Light Hozard in the residential
apartments and Ordinary Hazard Group 1in porking gorage and the remainder of the development in
accordance with NFPA 13 requirements.

Ag discussad In Seetion 3.1 and 3.3.1, Buildings A/B and C will be protected by independent automatic fire
sprink!nr 555[1;m5, and each floor will be F:-n:wil:l[ld with cantrol valves gquippnd with 5.upl;|-.|"|-i5|;|-ru inil'u;ll;ing
devicas and watar-flow initicting devicss.
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4.2.2 Standpipes

Clazs | standplpe systam will be inslolled, designed per the reguirements of NFPA T4, The standpipes moy be
the automatio wet thl;r, ;Eu:igr‘u!ﬂ;l ta F-ne;lu-id-:r a minimum PRt of 100 p:i at the autlet of the th:ln;lu:":q"H
mast remota 2-1/2-inch hose connections. 2-12-inch Class | connections will be provided ot the following
locations:

= Inthe main floor landinge of all stainsaye. The hoze connections will be located in such o manner so os
net to obstruct egress when the hosze lines are connected and charged,

= At the entrance from the exit possogeway to other areas of a Bullding.

*  Supplemsntol locotions to ensure that the most remate portion of gach floer is within 160 ft of a
standpipe hose connection [meazured along the path of travel].

Standpipe rizers will be protected by 2-hour construction unless they are within a stair enclosure. Standpipe
laterals that are not located within aon interior exit stairwaoy are not required to be enclosed within fire rated
constraction.

k.%.3 Fire Pump
Chne fire pump is required for the entire building.

&n electric motor driven fire pump will be provided for each building. installed per the requirements of NFPA 20.
The electric motor will be connectad to an emeargency power source,

& dedicated, 2-hour fire-resistance-roted fire pump room s required, with direct exterior occess orviaa
protectad corridor connectad to an exit enclosure accessible from the axtarior,

The fire pump controdlers will be readily accessible and located adjocent to the fire pump room exterior door,
The controllers will be within sight of the motor.

4.2.% Water Supply

The water supply will be provided by the municipal weater supply system with two isoloted connections. The
undarground fire maing will be installed to comply with NFRA 24,

In mddition ta the above, the buitding will require o secondary, cn-site woter supply as required for high-rise
buildings, see Section 318,

The fire department connection [FOC] must be locoted adjocent to the usable stairvays, where the standpipe
hose eannections are lacated. The FDC should be on the streel thot the 1:|-ui||:|i1"|g framt=s to, and be visible fram
the approved fire apparatus access road, The FOC cannct be further than 100 feet of o fire hydrant, measured
on-an approved route, & 3-foot cleor apace will be maointained around the FDC,
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The fire department connections will hove at lecst 2-way inlets. To be discuszed and confirmed by Park City
Fire Departmernt.

4.9.5 Portable Fire Extinguishers

The selection, installation, distribution, inspecticn, maintenance, and testing of portable fire extinguishers will
be in occordance with the UFC,

Where each dwelling unit i provided with a porteble fire extinguizher having o minimum rating of 1-&10-B:C,
ather portable fire extinguishers will not be reguired except the following cendition:

o Oneach fleor of the structures under construction, in accordance with 33151 of the URC,

For the Group A asseambly spaces, pertakle fire extinguishers having a minimuem rating of 2-810-B:C are
recommendead, The parking gorage s on ordinary hozard spoce where Closs B flaommables are present, and
£8:20B extinguishers are recommended. The maximum trave! distance to o portable fire extinguisher will not
excead 75 feel mensured along normal paths of travel (B0 feet in the parking garage). Partable fire
extinguishers will be lecoted in conspicucus lecations where they are readily accessible and immediately
ovailable for use. Portable fire extinguishars will not obstructed or obscurad fram view,

Commanciol kitchens will hove Closs K extinguishers with o maximum travel distonce shall not excesd 30 ft
from the hazard to the extinguizhers,

410 Fire Detection and Occupant Notification Systems

4.10.1 Fire Alarm System

The fire alarm system incorparating emergency voice alarmdcommunicotions [EVACS] will be designed to
comply with NFPA 72.

The fellowing five distinctly different signols will be tranzmitted to the approved supervizing stotion:

= Weter flow alarm

- Flre 1:|.||!|r'm

= System trouble

®  Supervisory

=  Valve tamper supervisony

The main fire alarm control panal will be locoted in the fire command center, where the annunciation of all
initiating devices of the project will be provided,

The EVACS will allow for zone by rene communication and all call. Eoch flocr will be o separate fire alarm zons,
The length of any zone will not excesd 300 feet in any direction, but the zones moy coincide with the outomatic
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fire sprinklar zones. The fire alarm annunciation will be fully coordinated with the floor levels, stoirs ond
elevatbars.

Eoch floor will constitute o separote cocupant notification zone, The cccupont netificotion system of the floars
immadietely above and below the fire flaor will alse activate simultonecusly with the fire olarm on the fire flocr,
or as required by the lecal fire chisf.

4.10.2 Emergency Voice Alarm-Signaling System

The operation of an automatle fire detector or a fire sprinkler waterflow device will outematically sound an
dlart tene folloewed bH regarded voioe instrustions. The vaies MESSIgE will ba a direstian for evacuation, and
not any kind of messoge thot could be construed as a reasan to wait for instructions.

The voice alorm notification will ba cudible throughout the evocuotion zone. The voice communicotions
syystems will be capable of the reproduction of prerecorded, synthesized, or live messoges with voice
intelligibility through speakers located in elevators, exit staireays and throughout a selected Roor or floors.

A manual override for smergency voice communication will be provided for all poging zones.

At o minimum, paging zonas will be provided os follows:

*  Elavator groups [manual paging only)
* Interior exit stairways (manual paging only)
=  Eoch floar

The emergency voice alarm-signaling system will be a dual-channel system, capable of sending two separate
messages to different zones.

The audibility will exceed the ambiant sound lavel in the room or zpace by 1B decibels minimum, or excesd any
maximum sound level with o duration of 60 seconds by 5§ decibels, whichever s louder. Sound levels will be
maximum TI0 decibels at the minimum hearing distance from the audible oppliance.

The fire olarm panel will contain cantrols for manually octivating the voice alarm system on o selective and
general basiz.

When ootivated, the voice alarm system will automatically override all other sound systems that would
interfera with the reguired zcund pressure levels.

Thie vaice alarm system will be Toned to be coordinated with fire alarm and sprinkler Tones.

A firg olarm speaker will not be provided in the fire command center,
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4.10.3 Initiating Devices

= Automotic sprinkler system wotarflow swilches.
*  Smoke detectors located:
*»  Infront of eoch entry to smokeproof enclosures.
*  Infrent of elevators,
= In the elevator holstway, elevator machine room, elevator mochinery spoces, elevotor control
spoces, or alevator control rooms.
u For release of automatic closing doors with magnetic haold opens devices.
e Within B-feet horizantally of smoke dampers ot un-ducted cpenings in walls,
= it the lecotion of sach fire alarm control unit, notification opplionce circuit power extenders and
supervising station transmitting equipment.
«  Smoke detectors in air distribution systems, where air distribution systems ore capable of spreading
Smioke I'_‘FHHD\.I'II:’ the roam ar Space inwhich the smake 1= gnnz:ule—d:
= In return air systems with design copocity in excess of 2,000 ofm.
= At eocch connection to o vertical duct or rizer gerving two or more stories from a return air duct or
plenum of an air-conditioning system. On the hotel levels, o smoke detector is allowed to be used
in each return air riser carrying nat more than 5,000 cfm and serving not more than 10 alr-inlet
CpEnings.
*  Manual fire clarm boxes locoted ot the main entronce lobbies,
*  Heat detectors located in creas where the installation of smoke detectors may not be oppropriots due
to high probability of nuizance clarme when approved by the local fire code official,
= Ductsmeoke detectors will shut down or close the associated equipment and will send a supervisory
signul te the fire alarm pans! and will net initiots the ceoupant rintificatian syshem,

Fire pump running condition will sand o supervdsery signal ta the fire-alarm pane! and will not initiate the
ogcupant notificotion systam.

L1 Sleeping Area Requirements [Low Frequency Sounders)

HFP& 72 Seation 18.4.4 has specific requirements for sleeping areas, Audible oppliances for sleeping areas will
F-rr:d e a gound level of at least 16 B above the ave reage ambient tound level or 5 dB abave the moacimum
seund bevel having a duration of ot least & seconds or o sound level of ot least 75 dBA, whichevar is greotar.
These audible oppliances provided for the sleeping oreos to awoken ccoupants are required produce o low
freguency olarm signal and hove a fundamental frequency of 520 Hzs/- 10 percent

12 Smoke Alarms

Smaoke alorms ore required to be instalied in dwelling units at the following locations:

= Onthe ceiling or wall sutside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroam,
*  Ineach room used for sleeping purposes,
»  Eoch stony within o dwelling unit.
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= Within o minimum 20-foot horizontel distance from a permanently installed cocking opplionce. A
smoke detector can be used as wall.

Smoke alarms shall ot be installed less than a 3-foat harizantal distance fram the door or up:ning of a
bathreom thot contgins o bathtub or shower, There may be other areas that require smoke olorm coveroga in
the dwelling unit bosed on the opplionces provided ond the configuration of the unit. The full list of specific
locations can be found in NFPA T2 29.8.3.1.

If more than one smoke alarm s lecoted within an individual dwelling unit, they will be required Lo be
interoonnected. The activation of ane smake alarm will activate all ether alarms in the individual unit, The
smoke alorm shall ba clearly oudible in all bedrooms with all intervening doors closed, The smoke alarms will
receive primary power from the building’s electrical system and will be equipped with bockup botteries.
Battery backup is not required If the smoke alarms are connected to the building’s emergency power.

ki3 Coarbon Monoxide Detection

Carbon monoxide detection is required, per UFC Secticn 103.9, to be in dweelling wnits if the building centaing
fuel-burning appliancas and fuekburning fireploces. Fuel-buming ferced-gir furnoces serving dwelling units are
required to have carbon moncszide detaction oz well, Carbon menoxide detection is required to be installed in
the follewing locations:

= Chutside of each separote sleeping orea in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms

= Onevery occupiable bevel of o deelling unit, including basements.

¢ Where o fusk-burning cpplicnce is located within o bedreoom or its ottoched bathreom, sorbon
moncxide shall be installad within the bedroom,

Carbon monoxide datection can be provided by either carbon moncxide alorms or carben monoxide detection
systems. Combination carbon monoxide/smoke alarms are asceptable o be installed if lsted In accordance

with UL 203% and LIL 217,

It mere tham one carbon manogide alarm is located within an individual dwelling unit, they will ba required 1o
be interconnected, The activation of one carbon monoside alarm will activate all ether carben monoxide
alorma Tn the individual unit. The smoke olarms will receive primary power from the building’s electricol system
and will ke uquu'p-p-t:d with I:Itlnh:up batteries,

4.13.1 Supervisory Signals

The fire olarm system will receive superdsory signals from the following devices:

= butomatic fire sprinkler and stondpipe system control valves,
=  [Duct emoke detectors.
*  Fire pump controller [loss of phase, phose reversal, pump running, pump running an emergency

F-mi.rn-r].
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=  Emergency generator status indicators.
= First responder radio amplification system,

4.13.2 Visual Alarms

Visuol alarm devices will be located ot all cocessible public- and common-use areas, including toilet rooms,
haliways and lobbies. Where the overcge ambient noise is greoter than W5 decibels, visible alarm notificotion
appliances only will be provided. Visual alarm devices are not required in exit enclosures and elevator cabs,

Eoch story that containg dwelling units will be provided with the capability to support visible alarm netification

qF-.F-lil:IHEEE.

Visuol signaling applionces will operate in unizon with the occupant natification system and will be
synchronized as requirad by NFPA 72 [up to two seporate groups of synchronized strobes ore ollowed within
the field of view].

k1% Elevotors

4.1%.1 Hoistway Protection

All glevator heistways will be of 2-hour fire-resistive construction, with the exception of elevator hoistways that
only connect two odjacent stories,

The elevator mochine rooms, elevator machinery spaces, elevator control spoces, or elevator control room swill
have 2-haur fire-resistanoe-rated enclogures.

4. 1%.2 Venting

Elevator mochine rooms, machinery spaces that contain the driving mochine, ond controd rooms or spoces that
contain the operation or motion controller for elevator operation are required to be provided with an
independent ventilation or oir-conditioning system to protect against the averheating of the electrical

equipment.
Elevator hoistway smoke vents ore not required.

4.1%.3 Elevator Lobby

The elevator hoistway openings are required to be protected ot ecch floor where an elevator shaft enclosure
connacts mora than two stofies. The elevator hoistway openings are not reguired to be protected ot the street
flaor level ar level of exit dischuraﬂ- Thers are thres -.;||:|l.1'|:rr|:-:

Traditional elevater labby enclosures formed by Fhour fire partitions. Doars in fire partitions are
required to meet the requirements for o smoke and draft control deor assembly tested in accordance
with UL 1784,
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2 An odditional door (tested in accordance with UL 1784] to protect the halstway opening. This door can
be pocketed adjacent to the holstway door and swing 130 dagrees.
E Anelevator hoistways pressurization system.

Drowings indicate that the hoistwoys will coen inte residential corridors and that elevotor lobbies will not be
available in the developmeant, and os such Options 2 and 3 are of interest, see Saction 3.6

Signoge [also toctile] will be provided in front of the elevator landing. indicating to not use the elevator in case
of fire. The signs will be piotorial slgre and include the text thot read "IN FIRE EMERGENCY, D¥D NOT USE
ELEVATOR, USE EXIT STAIRS.”

L. 14%.4% Elevator Recall

Elevators will be provided with emergency recall capabilities, Activation of o smoke detector in front of the
elavators or elevator machine reom smoke detector will couze automatic recall of the elevator to the primany
recall level and will be undar manual contral enly. Manuel centrals fer elevator recall will be provided at the
main grode level lobby of each slevator hoistway.

L. 14%.5 Manual Override

A thrae-position [on/off/bypaoss), key-operatad switch will ba provided at the primary recall lavel for sach
elevator for emergency override,

A three-position [on/offfhald), key-operoted switeh will be provided inside sach slevator cakb,
Elevator keys will be provided for the Fire Department in o lockable cobinet in the fire command center,
416 Emergency and Standby Power

4.15.1 Secondary Power

Secondaory Power is split into two categories: Stondby Power and Emergency Power. Emergency Power
systems shall automatically provide power within 10 seconds after primary power ls lost, while Stondby Power
systemns shall outomatically provide power within 60 seconds aftor primary power is lost.

4.16.2 Systems on Emergency or Standby Power

Emergency power will supply the following systems at o minimum [0 seconds transfer time]:

= [Exit signa.

= Means of agress lumination,

*  [Fire sprinkler alorm and supervisony systems,
*  Fire alorm and superdsary systems.

*  [Fire detection and supenisory systems,

=  [Fire pumgp controller,
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*  Electricaolly powered fire pumps.
= Elevator car lighting,
*  [Radio repeater system,

Standby power will supply the following systems ot a minimuem [&0 secends transfer tims]:

= One elevotorin each bonk. The stondby power will be manually transferable to ony elevator in sach
bank.

*  Where standby power is connected to elevators, the mochine reom vendilotion or air conditioning shall
be cannected to the standby power scurce. Power and lighting for the fire command center,

*  Fons serving shatts with steel exhaust subducts for the omission of dampers,

= Btoir pressurization fana.

L1  Fire Department Operations

4.16.1 Site Fire Department Access

Per the UFC, approved fire apparatus oceess reads are required to extend to within 150 feet of all portions of
the exterior walls of the first story of tha building os measured by an approved routs around the extarior of the
bwilding. The only access to the development iz along the new extension of Marsac dvenuwe along the north side
aof the development, and o8 such does not meet the 150 feet requirement.

The fire code official is authorized to increces the dimension of 150 feet where the building is eguipped
throughout with an approved autarmatic sprinkler system, or where fire apparatus access roods cannot be
installad because of the location on property, topegraphy, waterways, nonnegetioble grodes or other similar
conditicons, ond an approved alternative means of fire protection is provided.

The proposed fire opparatus occess should be confirmed with Park City Fire Department.

The site fire department access roodway must meet the following requirements:

s Unabstructed width = 20 faest [lﬂ:l:lu:i'-'n of shl:luh:h:rs]

*  Unobstructed height = 13 feat & inches

* Surfoce = capable of sustaining the imposad load of fire apparatus [75.000 16] and must be an
approved allweather surface

= Minimurm turming radius of 28 feet.

s Deod-ends in excess of 150 feet must be Frnvfd.ed with on uppra'.ﬂenl turm-arawnd

= Grade = &% unless approved by the Park City Fire Departmant

4,16.2 Site Fire Department Utilities

Fire hydronts are required to be provided clong the fire apparotue occess road per the Park City Fire
Department “Fire and Life Safety Development Guidelines". The fire-flow calculation requirement needs to be
discussed with the Park City Fire Department, and is bosed on the construction type and area of the building.
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Fire hydronts sholl hove an average epocing of 300 feet along streets and occess roods odjocent to the
buildings. When any pertion of a building is in excess of 400 feet from a fire hydrant, on-site hydrants and
mains copable of supplying the required fire flow shall be provided. The minimum water main size shall be 8
inches.

4.16.3 Fire Command Center

Thie fire commoand center will ke minimum 200 sguare feet in ared with a minimum dimension af 10 fest, The fire
commaond center will be separated from other portions of the building by 1-hour fire barriers, The fire command
canter will be located in o looation approved by the fire eode official, A sign will be located on the dear to
indicate the fire command center location. The fire command center will be provided with an independant
ventilation or aircenditioning system.

The fire command center will be provided with:

»  The emergency volee/alarm communioation system unit.

= The fire dupn:lrtml}ni cammunicatians system.

* Fire detection and alerm system onnunciator,

= Annunciator unit visually indicating the location of the elevators and whethar they are cperaticnal,

= Status indicators and controts for air distribution systems.

= The fire fighter's control panel for smaoke remaval and stair preseurizotion systems installed in the
ibaiildling,

= Controls for unlocking intarior exit staireay doars simultaneoushy.

#  Sprinkler valve and woterflow detector disploy pamals.

*  Emergency and standby status indicators.

= Atelephaone for fire department use with controlied acoess to the public telephone system.

= Fire prumg stobiss indicators.

= Schematic building plans indicating the tupical floer plan and detailing the building core, means of
egrass, fire protection systams, fire-fighting eguipment and fire deportment occess and the location of
fire walls, fire barriers, fire partitions, smoke barrers and smoke partitione,

= An approved Building Information Card.

= Work table.

*  Generotor supervision devices, manual stort and transfer feotures,

*  [Public oddress eystem, where requirad.

= [Elavator fire regall switch.

=  Elevator emergency or standby power selector switoh(es).

L4.186.% Emergency Responder Radie Coverage

Sommet Blane is required to be constructed with on ERRC system infrastructure [i.e., rated enclosures,
pathwaoys, conduit, access ponels, ete.) installed ot the stort of the project. Mot less than o twerinch conduit
having a minimum twe-hour fire resistive rating s required to be installed between the firet floor to the roof. If
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the conduit iz instafled to be shared, load calculations are required to be provided demonetroting the velume
copocity s not diminished by the siee Installed,
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